

No. 09-520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
CYNTHIA UNDERWOOD, ASSISTANT REVENUE
COMMISSIONER,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TODD A. LARD
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS L. LINDHOLM
FREDRICK J. NICELY
BOBBY L. BURGNER
J. HUGH MCKINNON
KEITH LANDRY
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
122 C St. N.W., Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 484-5222
TLard@cost.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. FAILURE TO READ 49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4) TO PROHIBIT TARGETED EXEMPTIONS FOR RAILROAD COM- PETITORS WOULD EVISCERATE THE FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSE BEHIND THE STATUTE.....	2
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S EXTEN- SION OF THE <i>ACF INDUSTRIES</i> EXEMPTION RULE WOULD JEO- PARDIZE MANY OTHER FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS GOVERN- ING STATE AND LOCAL TAX.	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Department of Rev. v. ACF Industries</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Revenue. State of Florida v. Trailer Train Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Ogilvie v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 657 F.2d 204, 210 (8th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1086 (1981).....	2
<i>Western Airlines. Inc. v. Board of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987).....	2
STATUTES	
4 U.S.C. §§ 116-126 (2010).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78bb (2010).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 381 (2010).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 391 (2010).....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1333 (2010).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 151 (2010).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 152 (2010).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 11501 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14505 (2010).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 40116 (2010).....	7-8
Pub. L. 110-108.....	10
Pub. L. No. 104-104.....	10
LEGISLATION	
H.R. 117.....	12
H.R. 1083.....	11
H.R. 1521.....	11
H.R. 2110.....	12
H.R. 5649.....	11
H.R. 5660.....	11
